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*  جميع البيانات الواردة بالتقرير مبدئية

الزوار القادمون

شكل )1( : إجمالي عدد الزوار القادمون حتى نهاية شهر أغسطس )2023-2024(م

شكل )2( :
 أعلى خمس جنسيات زارت سلطنة عُمان حتى 

نهاية شهر أغسطس )2023-2024(م

شكل )3( : 
عدد الزوار القادمون خلال شهر أغسطس

 )2023-2024(م

2.7
مليون زائر

2.6
مليون زائر % 1.7

416,062

418,064
هندي

80,930

94,983
ألماني

173,287

95,638
يمني

855,864

866,142
إماراتي

373,896384,927 زائـــر

% 2.9

20242023

206,067

52,178

87,873

16,678

5,183

5,081

836

220,467

40,465

93,816

19,009

5,250

4,964

956

أمريكيــــــون

آسيويــــــــون

أفارقــــــــــــة

عـــرب آخرون

أوروبيـــــــون

أوقيانوسيون

خليجـيــــــون

20242023

87,710

81,052
سعودي
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شكل )4( : إجمالي عدد الزوار المغادرون حتى نهاية شهر أغسطس )2023-2024(م

شكل )5( :
 أعلى خمس جنسيات غادرت سلطنة عُمان 
حتى نهاية شهر أغسطس )2023-2024(م

شكل )6( : 
عدد الزوار المغادرون خلال شهر أغسطس 

)2023-2024(م

193,142

182,709
بنجلاديشي

345,328

296,759
باكستاني

5.5
مليون زائر

5.6
مليون زائر % 1.8

الزوار المغادرون

565,351

562,104
هندي

153,165

66,950
يمني

749,058746,259 زائـــر

% 0.4

20242023

562,690

1,020

39,344

138,520

3,043

1,513

2,716

212

576,752

1,033

26,426

135,567

2,824

1,226

2,247

184

أوروبيـــــــون

عـــرب آخرون

أمريكيــــــون

خليجـيــــــون

آسيويــــــــون

أفارقــــــــــــة

أوقيانوسيون

عمانيــــون

20242023

3,916,467

4,208,759
عماني
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مؤشرات نشاط الفنادق ذات التصنيف )3-5( نجوم

شكل )7( : مؤشرات نشاط الفنادق )3-5( نجوم حتى نهاية شهر أغسطس )2023-2024(م

1,400,735

1,292,509 8.4 %النــــــزلاء

%
 الإشغال 

1,926,321

1,790,151 % 7.6 ليالي الغرف 

إيــــــرادات 
الغـــــــــرف

149.4

87.9

81.1

61.5

57.6

إيــــــرادات 
أخــــــــــــرى

مليون ريال عماني

% 7.8

% 8.5

% 6.8

إجمالـــــي 
138.6الإيرادات

% 47.0

20242023
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شكل )8( : إجمالي عدد العمالة للفنادق )3-5( حتى نهاية شهر أغسطس )2023-2024(م

شكل )9( : عدد النزلاء حسب مجموعة الجنسيات خلال شهر أغسطس )2023-2024(م

3,391

3,288

6,934

6,671

عمانــــي

10,324

9,959

غير عماني

% 3.7

% 3.1

% 3.9

عمانيــــون

أوروبيـــــــونآسيويــــــــون

عـــرب آخرونخليجـيــــــون

أمريكيــــــون

أفارقــــــــــــة

أوقيانوسيون

95,203

89,891

23,067

23,919

37,894

38,760

13,677

16,911

3,252

3,551

2,558

2,353

10,778

9,060

1,096

932

عـــــــــــدد
العمالــــة

20242023
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مؤشرات نشاط الفنادق ذات التصنيف )3-5( نجوم

شكل )10( : نسبة إشغال الفنادق  )3-5( نجوم حسب المحافظات
خلال شهر أغسطس 2024 

% 4.1

محافظة مسقط

محافظة ظفار

محافظة شمال الشرقية

محافظة جنوب الشرقية

محافظة شمال الباطنة

محافظة جنوب الباطنة

محافظة الداخلية

محافظة الظاهرة

محافظة مسندم

محافظة الوسطى

محافظة البريمي

2024

% 42.9

% 82.7

% 26.4

% 31.5

% 35.1

% 9.3

% 33.7

% 48.2

% 29.3

% 37.0
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شكل )11( : أعلى ست جنسيات قادمة عبر الرحلات الدولية خلال
 شهر أغسطس )2023-2024(م

عدد الركاب والرحلات الدولية والداخلية عبر مطارات سلطنة عمان حتى نهاية 
شهر أغسطس )2023-2024(م

مؤشرات حركة الطيران )الرحلات القادمة(

88,207

79,917
هنــــــدي

% 10.4

31,452

26,845
باكستاني

% 17.2

20242023

الركاب عبر الرحلات الدولية 
المحولة خلال شهر أغسطس

)2023-2024 م(

1,873
1,817

راكب

عدد الرحلات الداخليةعدد الرحلات الدولية

عدد ركاب الرحلات الداخليةعدد ركاب الرحلات الدولية

2023

2023

2024

2023

2024

2023

2024 2024

رحلة رحلة

راكبراكب

% 3.7% 5.5

% 5.0 % 6.0

31,4735,362

4,245,691748,766

30,3575,081

4,003,739713,072

19,358

30,087% 35.7 بنجلاديشي

25,189

22,433% 12.3 مصــــــري
120,146

114,858
عماني

% 4.6

إماراتي
13,965

11,137% 25.4

% 2.9
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شكل )12( : أعلى ست جنسيات غادرت عبر الرحلات الدولية خلال 
شهر أغسطس )2023-2024(م

أعداد الرحلات

أعداد الركاب

مؤشرات حركة الطيران )الرحلات المغادرة(

20242023

عدد الركاب والرحلات الدولية والداخلية عبر مطارات سلطنة عمان حتى نهاية
 شهر أغسطس )2023-2024(م

عدد الرحلات الدولية

2023

2024

رحلة

% 4.7

31,787

30,358

عدد الرحلات الداخلية

2023

2024

رحلة

% 1.8

5,176

5,082

عدد ركاب الرحلات الدولية

2023

2024

راكب

% 8.5

4,260,300

3,927,423

عدد ركاب الرحلات الداخلية

2023

2024

راكب

% 3.8

744,437

716,901

72,242

67,603 هنــــــدي6.9 %

21,686

21,106
باكستاني2.7 %

12,295

12,687
% 3.1 سعودي

18,419

14,192% 29.8 إماراتي

92,527

90,034
عماني

% 2.824,190

21,510
% 11.1 بنجلاديشي
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 Numbers
of Flights

 Numbers of
Passengers

2024 2023

2023

2024

 4.7 %

31,787

30,358 2023

2024

 1.8 %

5,176

5,082

 8.5 %

4,260,300

3,927,423 2023

2024

 3.8 %

744,437

716,901

Airtraffic Movement Indicators )Departure Flights(

Number of Passengers and International & Internal flights
 through Sultanate of Oman Airports until the the end of August )2023-2024(

Number of International flights

 Number of Passengers on
International flights

Number of Internal flights

 Number of Passengers on
Internal flights

passengerspassengers

Flights Flights

21,510

24,190 11.1 %Bangladeshi

Figure )12(: The Top of Six nationalities departed by international flights
 during the month of August )2023-2024(

2023

2024

72,242

67,6036.9 % Indian

21,686

21,106
2.7 % Pakistani

18,419

14,192 29.8 %Emirati

12,295

12,687
3.1 %Saudi

92,527

90,034
Omani2.8 %



تقرير مؤشرات السياحة10

Airtraffic Movement Indicators )Arrival Flights(

2024 2023

Figure )11(: The Top of Six Nationalities Arriving on International Flights 
during the Month of August )2023-2024(

Indian
88,207

79,91710.4 %

 Passengers on transferred
 international flights during

the month of August
)2023-2024( 

1,873
1,817
 Passengers

Number of International Flights

 Number of Passengers on
International flights

Number of internal flights

 Number of Passengers on
Internal flights

2023

2023

2024

2023

20242024

passengers passengers

5.5 %

5.0 %6.0 %

5,362

4,245,691 748,766

2023

2024

Flights

3.7 %

31,473

30,357 5,081

4,003,739 713,072

Figure )10(: Occupancy Rate of )3-5( Star hotels by Governorate during August Of 2024 Number of Passengers and International & Internal flights
 through Sultanate of Oman Airports until the the end of August )2023-2024(

Flights

31,452

26,84517.2 % Pakistani

25,189

22,433 12.3 %Egyption

Bangladeshi
19,358

30,087 35.7 %

120,146

114,8584.6 % Omani

Emirati
13,965

11,137 25.4 %

2.9 %
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Indicators of Hotels Activity Classified )3-5( Stars

% 34.2

Muscat Governorate

Dhofar Governorate

Ash Sharqiyah North Governorate

Ash Sharqiyah South Governorate

Al Batinah North Governorate

Al Batinah South Governorate

Ad Dakhiliyah Governorate

Adh Dhahirah Governorate

Musandam Governorate

Al Wusta Governorate

Al Buraimi Governorate

2024

Figure )10(: Occupancy Rate of )3-5( Star hotels by Governorate during August Of 2024

4.1 %

 42.9 %

 82.7 %

26.4 %

31.5 %

35.1 %

 9.3 %

 33.7 %

48.2 %

29.3 %

37.0 %



تقرير مؤشرات السياحة12

Omani G.C.C

Asians Europeans Americans Oceanian

95,203

89,891

23,067

23,919

37,894

38,760

13,677

16,911

3,252

3,551

2,558

2,353

10,778

9,060

3,391

3,288

6,934

6,671

Omani

10,324

9,959

 Non-Omani

3.7 %

3.1 %

3.9 %

 Number of
Employees

2024 2023

Figure )9(: Number of Guests by Nationalities Group During the Month of August
 )2023-2024(

Figure )8(: Total Number of Employees in Hotels )3-5( until the end of August 
)2023-2024(

Other Arabs Africans

1,096

932
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Indicators of Hotels Activity Classified )3-5( Stars

Room
 revenues

Other
 revenues

149.4

87.9
81.1

61.5

57.6

Million Omani Rials

7.8 %

8.5 %

6.8 %

Total
revenues 138.6

1,400,735

1,292,509Guests 8.4 %
%

  Occupancy 

1,926,321

1,790,1517.6 % Room
Nights

47.0 %

2024 2023

Figure )7(: Indicators of hotel activity )3-5 ( Stars until the end of August )2023-2024( Figure )8(: Total Number of Employees in Hotels )3-5( until the end of August 
)2023-2024(
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2024 2023

Figure )4(: Total Number of Visitors departing Until the end of August )2023-2024(

Figure )6(: 
Number of visitors departing from the

 Sultanate Of Oman during the 
month of August )2023-2024(

Figure )5(:
 The Top of Five Nationalities departing from the

 Sultanate Of Oman Until The End Of August
 )2023-2024(

2024 2023

Omani

G.C.C

Other Arabs

Asians

Europeans

Americans

Africans

Oceanian

visitors

193,142

182,709

345,328

296,759

5.5
Million Visitors

5.6
Million Visitors1.8 %

565,351

562,104

153,165

66,950

Outbound visitor

749,058 746,259

562,690

1,020

39,344

138,520

3,043

1,513

2,716

212

576,752

1,033

26,426

135,567

2,824

1,226

2,247

184

Indian

3,916,467

4,208,759
Omani

Pakistani

Bangladeshi

Yemeni

0.4 %
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* All data in the report are preliminary.

Inbound visitor

2024 2023

Figure )1(: Total Number of Visitors Arriving Until the end of August )2023-2024(

Figure )3(: 
Number of visitors arriving during the 

month of August )2023-2024(

2.7
Million Visitors

2.6
Million Visitors1.7 %

855,864

866,142

373,896 384,927

Figure )2(:
 The Top of Five Nationalities Visited The

 Sultanate Of Oman Until The End Of August
 )2023-2024(

Emirati

416,062

418,064
Indian

80,930

94,983
German

173,287

95,638
Yemeni

visitors

2024 2023

87,710

81,052
Saudi

2.9 %

206,067

52,178

87,873

16,678

5,183

5,081

836

220,467

40,465

93,816

19,009

5,250

4,964

956

G.C.C

Other Arabs

Asians

Europeans

Americans

Africans

Oceanian



Report

Tourism Index
August 2024


